
Contract Award – Pavement Preventive 
Maintenance 2020

City Council Meeting
March 17, 2020

Grant Bailey, Associate Civil Engineer 
Transportation and Public Works

1



BACKGROUND
• This project will remove and replace failing asphalt, apply slurry 

seal, and install new traffic stripes and pavement markings to the 
following City streets:
• Brookwood Ave between Sonoma Ave and Maple Ave (District 

2/5); 
• E St between College Ave and Sonoma Ave (District 2/4/5);
• South Hendley St between Bennett Valley Rd and Aston Ave 

(District 1/2);
• Aston Ave between South Hendley St and Brookwood Ave 

(District 2);
• Allan Way between Brookwood Ave and Cooper Dr (District 2);
• Petaluma Hill Rd from Colgan Ave to City Limits (District 1/2); 

and
• Kawana Springs Rd between Santa Rosa Ave and City Limits 

(District 1/2)
2



BACKGROUND
• Pavement striping will be reconfigured to 

close class II bicycle lane gaps on the 
following streets:
• E St between College Ave and Sonoma 

Ave; and
• Kawana Springs Rd between Santa Rosa 

Ave and Petaluma Hill Rd;
• Kawana Springs Rd between Brookwood 

Ave and City limits 3



ANALYSIS

• Project was advertised 1/2/2020
• 5 bids were received 1/30/2020, ranging 

from $736,007.00 to $979,979.00
• Low bid 2.2% under the Engineer’s estimate
• Construction anticipated to begin April 2020 

and last 35 working days.

4



RECOMMENDATION
• It is recommended by the Transportation and 

Public Works Department that the Council, by 
motion, award Contract No. C02252, 
Pavement Preventive Maintenance 2020, in 
the amount of $736,007.00 to the lowest 
responsible bidder, Sierra Nevada 
Construction, Inc. of Sparks, Nevada, approve 
a 15% contract contingency, and authorize a 
total contract amount of $846,408.05.

• Questions?
5



LOCATION MAP

6


	Contract Award – Pavement Preventive Maintenance 2020
	BACKGROUND
	BACKGROUND
	Slide Number 4
	RECOMMENDATION
	LOCATION MAP

